

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NOS. 14-2322, 14-3174, and 15-1274

PENNSYLVANIA CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

INDEPENDENCE HOSPITAL INDEMNITY PLAN, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND ILLINOIS STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:09-CV-05619-MFK

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

*BRIAN E. CASEY, ESQ.
IN Bar No.: 24939-71
ALICE J. SPRINGER, ESQ.
IN Bar No.: 25105-64
100 N. Michigan St., Ste. 600
South Bend, IN 46601
Tel: (574) 233-1171

MARK E. RUST, ESQ.
IL ARDC No. 06201820
One N. Wacker Drive,
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606-2833
Tel: (312) 357-1313

Counsel for American Medical Association and Illinois State Medical
Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Courts Recognize Multiple Ways For Providers To Receive Payment For Their Services	14
A. The Parties	14
B. The Payment Process	17
C. Disputes Regarding Payment For Medical Care.....	19
a. Federal ERISA Claims.....	20
i. Derivative Standing As An Assignee	22
ii. Direct Standing As A Plan Beneficiary	26
iii. Third-Party Payers Are Appropriate Defendants In A §502(a)(1)(B) Action	28
iv. ERISA Recoupment Actions	29
b. State Law Claims.....	29
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Independence Violated ERISA’s Notice And Appeal Requirements.	32
A. The Court’s Decision Follows ERISA’s Language.....	33
B. The Court’s Decision Follows The Operative Plans.....	34
C. The Court’s Decision Follows Precedent	35
D. The Court’s Decision Follows Common Sense.....	36
E. The Court’s Decision Is Consistent With Public Policy	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>reinstated en banc</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2013 U.S. LEXIS 1850 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2013)	31
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	passim
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Associate Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of New York, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Cardionet, Inc. v. CIGNA Health Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Neurobehavioral Associates, P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27, 29, 35
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Pathology Laboratories Of Arkansas</i> , 71 F.3d 1251 (7th Cir. 1995)	3, 14
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Grand Avenue Surgical Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 151755 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2014)	31
<i>Connecticut State Dental Association v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	27

Danca v. Private Health Care Systems, Inc.,
185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) 27, 33

Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Serv., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70176 (D. N.J. June 1, 2015) 24, 26

*Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Central States Joint
Bd. Health & Welfare Trust Fund*,
538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) 6, 19, 31

Kennedy v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991) 22, 23, 27, 35

Klosterman v. Western Gen. Mgmt.,
32 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 1994) 38

*Kolbe & Kolbe Health & Welfare Benefit Plan v. Medical
College of Wisc., Inc.*,
657 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011) 30

Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,
723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) 14, 28

LifeCare Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. Ins. Mgmt. Adm’rs,
703 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2013) 28

Lone Star OB/GYN Associates v. Aetna Health Inc.,
579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009) 31, 36

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985) 22

Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Emp. Health & Welfare Trust,
789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986) 23

Montefiore Med. Ctr. V. Teamsters Local 272,
642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2001) 3-4

Neuma, Inc. v. AMP, Inc.,
259 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 4, 20, 36

Premier Health Ctr. v. UnitedHealth Group,
2012 WL 1135608 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2012) 25

Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Charter Barclay Hosp., Inc.,
82 F.3d 53 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Productive MD, LLC v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
969 F. Supp.2d 901 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 25

Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of the Midwest, Inc.,
557 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 29

Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v. Univ. of Chi. Hosps.,
207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 35

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
133 S.Ct. 1537 (2013)..... 27, 29, 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1001 *et seq.*..... 3

29 U.S.C. §1001(b) 5

29 U.S.C. §1002(7) 16

29 U.S.C. §1002(8)..... 8, 16, 26, 27, 33

29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(D).....	28, 35
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)	passim
29 U.S.C. §1133	10, 11, 18, 37
29 U.S.C. §1144	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(a)(2)(A).....	13

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §2560.503-1	passim
-----------------------------	--------

FEDERAL REGISTER

75 Fed.Reg. 43330	37, 38
75 Fed.Reg. 43332	37, 38

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed.R.Civ.P 29.....	1
---------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

American Medical Association Practice Management Center, STANDARDIZATION OF THE CLAIMS PROCESS: ADMINISTRATIVE SIMPLIFICATION WHITE PAPER (June 22, 2009) (available through www.ama-assn.org)	16, 17, 18
--	------------

American Medical Association, COMPETITION IN HEALTH INSURANCE: A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY OF U.S. MARKETS (2014) 12, 13

[http://www.nucc.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article &id=196&Itemid =112](http://www.nucc.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=196&Itemid=112) 25

http://www.nucc.org/images/stories/PDF/1500_claim_form_2012_02.pdf. 25

Reed Abelson, *Health Insurance Shoppers Look to Limited Networks to Save Money*, NEW YORK TIMES (April 13, 2015), <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/14/business/health-insurance-shoppers-look-to-limited-networks-to-save-money.html>..... 12
